Crystal T. Innabi, Esq. (SBN: 316434) 4502 40th Street, Unit 6 San Diego, CA Tel: 909-957-8354 cinnabi@innabilegal.com

June 12, 2023

# WITHDRAWAL OF 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT

## DEAR ADIL M. ALSHAIKH THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL, THE SAN DIEGO DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND THE SAN DIEGO CITY ATTORNEY<sup>1</sup>:

I represent Yousef Innabi ("Claimant"). On or about May 23, 2023, Claimant served a Notice of Violation ("Notice") pursuant to California Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(d) alleging the Alleged Violators identified below are in violation of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65") codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.

The alleged violator(s) are herein referred to as ("Alleged Violator(s)") and identified as follows:

NAME OF ALLEGED VIOLATOR(S)	LOCATION(S) OF VIOLATION(S)
ADIL M. ALSHAIKH	915 Camino Del Rio S, San Diego, CA 92108
CAMINO RIO, LLC	915 Camino Del Rio S, San Diego, CA 92108
A.S. INVESTMENT LIMITED	915 Camino Del Rio S, San Diego, CA 92108
CORPORATION d/b/a M & V FOOD	
MART	

Claimant hereby withdraws its 60 Day Notice and will provide a copy of this withdrawal to the Alleged Violators and the enforcing authorities.

Should you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact the undersigned.

Crystal T. Innabi, Esq.

Enclosures: Proof of Service;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The specific names of the public enforcement agencies are identified in the attached proof of service.

#### PROOF OF SERVICE

#### **BY MAIL**

I declare that I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of San Diego, State of California. I work and/or am employed in the County of San Diego, California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My address is 4502 40<sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 6, San Diego, CA 92116. On June 12, 2023, I caused the following documents to be served to the persons listed in the Service List below:

Withdrawal of 60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act

[X] BY MAIL- by placing a true and correct copy of the original thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid in the firm's outgoing mail. It is deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of business.

#### SERVICE LIST:

A.S. INVESTMENT LIMITED CORPORATION d/b/a M & V FOOD MART c/o DAVID JARVIS
1011 CAMINO DEL RIO S, STE 210
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108

CAMINO RIO, LLC c/o DAVID C JARVIS 915 CAMINO DEL RIO S SAN DIEGO, CA 92108

ADIL M ALSHAIKH 1637 MIRAGE CT EL CAJON, CA 92019

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on <u>June 12, 2023</u> in San Diego, California.

Crystal T. Innabi, Esq.

#### **PROOF OF SERVICE**

#### **BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE**

I declare that I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of San Diego, State of California. I work and/or am employed in the County of San Diego, California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My address is 4502 40<sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 6, San Diego, CA 92116. On June 12, 2023, I caused the following documents to be served to the persons listed in the Service List below:

Withdrawal of 60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary

[X] BY EMAIL- by causing a true copy thereof to be electronically transmitted to the parties, by using their email address as indicated on the below Service List.

#### SERVICE LIST:

SAN DIEGO COUNTY Summer Stephan, District Attorney SanDiegoDAProp65@sdcda.org

SAN DIEGO Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Attorney CityAttyProp65@sandiego.gov

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on <u>May 23, 2023</u> in San Diego, California.

Crystal T. Innabi, Esq.

#### PROOF OF SERVICE

### **BY ELECTRONIC UPLOAD**

I declare that I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of San Diego, State of California. I work and/or am employed in the County of San Diego, California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My address is 4502 40<sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 6, San Diego, CA 92116. On June 12, 2023, I caused the following documents to be electronically served upon the Office of the Attorney General, State of California, via upload to the Office of the Attorney General's website at the following web address: <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice">https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice</a>:

Withdrawal of 60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act; Certificate of Merit with confidential attachment

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on **June 12**, **2023** in San Diego, California.

Crystal T. Innabi, Esq.